SPONSORED BY: MAYOR DOWNING

COUNCILMAN'S BILL		ORDINANCE NO.
No.	CB-1794	
Series of 2013		Series of 2013

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 9-9-4 OF THE NORTHGLENN MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING THE PERSONAL USE OF MARIJUANA ACCESSORIES PURSUANT TO ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 16, OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 9-9-4 of the City of Northglenn Municipal Code is amended by the addition of a new subsection (a)(3) and the addition of a new subsection (d)(4) as follows:

Section 9-9-4. Control of Drug Paraphernalia.

(a) Definitions: As used in this section:

(3) "MARIJUANA ACCESSORIES" – MEANS ANY EQUIPMENT, PRODUCTS, OR MATERIALS OF ANY KIND WHICH ARE USED, INTENDED FOR USE, OR DESIGNED FOR USE IN PLANTING, PROPAGATING, CULTIVATING, GROWING. HARVESTING, COMPOSTING, MANUFACTURING, COMPOUNDING, CONVERTING, PRODUCING, PROCESSING, PREPARING. TESTING, ANALYZING. PACKAGING. REPACKAGING, STORING, VAPORIZING, OR CONTAINING MARIJUANA, OR INGESTING, INHALING, OR OTHERWISE INTRODUCING MARIJUANA TO THE HUMAN BODY.

(d) Unlawful Acts:

(4) THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO THE PERSONAL USE OF "MARIJUANA ACCESSORIES" AS DEFINED IN THIS SECTION BY ANY PERSON THAT IS TWENTY-ONE YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER TO THE EXTENT PROVIDED BY ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION 16(3) OF THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION.

INTRODUCED, READ AND ORDERED 2013.	POSTED this day of,		
ATTEST:	JOYCE DOWNING Mayor		
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk			
PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL REA	ADING this day of,		
	JOYCE DOWNING Mayor		
ATTEST:			
JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
COREY Y. HOFFMANN City Attorney			